Attachment A

Docket Nos. 97A-540T & 90A-665T
Decision No. C04-1423

December 1,2004 -

Page 10f14

DOCKET NO. 97A-540T

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF US WEST COMIVIUNICATIONS, INC. FOR
SPECIFIC FORMS OF PRICE REGULATION

DOCKET NO. 90A-665T

Qwest Corporation f/k/a/ U S WEST Coinmunicatidﬁs, Inc. (“Qwest” “Company;’), the
Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (“Staff”), and the Colorado Office of
Consumer Counse] (*ocery, collectively referred to as the "Parties,” hereby incorporate the
following modified terms into the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (“On’giﬁal Stipulation™)
filed with the Commission on October 29, 1998, and the Amendment to Stipulation and
Settlement Agreement (“Amendment to Stipulation”) filed with the Commission on November

23, 1998 in the above captioned dockets. With certain modifications unrelated to the issues

Decision No. C99-222. The Parties agree that the incorporation of these modified terms is just,

reasonable, and in the public interest,



Attachment A

Docket Nos. 97A-540T & 90A-665T
Decision No. C04-1423

December 1, 2004

Page2 Of 14

remedies for non-compliance with the specific measures contained in Attachment A” to the

Original Stipulation, Original Stipulation, p. 15.

B)

Report Rate:

The Benchmark should be changed to five (5) reports per 100 lines for 2004 and
four (4) reports per 100 lines for 2005, For any month where the benchmark is
exceeded, the penalty is $20,000 for offices over 20,000 lines and $10,000 for
offices under 20,000 lines. The three-month rolling average is eliminated.
Qwest is permitted one free miss (failure) per wire center per year.

Out of Service in 24 Hours:;

(@) Monthly adjustments would be permitted for the 'following categories
based on Qwest’s audit response to Staff:

i) No access provided to Company by the customer;

ii) Customer Teéquests a repair date longer than 24 hours;

iii)  Fire (where service cannot be repaired due to fire damage
Orno access by fire department); _

1v)  Trouble beyond the network interface device (e.g. repair of

’s inside wire or equipment), which s g service

Dot regulated by the Commission; :

V) Extraordinary acts of nature such as floods and Catastrophic
events such as major cable cuts, Extraordinary acts of



Attachment A

Docket Nos. 97A-540T & 90A-665T
Decision No. C04-1423

December 1, 2004

Page 3 0Of 14

One or more repeat trouble tickets in the same 30-day reporting cycle. A
repeat failure in the pext and successive reporting cycles, however, would
be subject to additional monthly credits, Only one month’s credit to 5
Customer’s account woyld be permitted jn each reporting cycle,

3. This Agreement shall not become effective and shall be of no force and effect

4. The revised measures and penalties Contained in this Second Amendment sha]] be

5. In the event this Agreement becomeg null and void or jp the event the



Attachment A

Docket Nos. 97A-540T & 90A-665T
Decision No. C04-1423

December 1, 2004

Page 4 Of 14

discussions undertaken in conjunction with the Agreement, shall not be admissible into evidence
in these or any other proceedings.
Dated this day of September, 2004.

Respectfully submitted,

Qwest Corporation:

Approved as to Form:

By: fM % ﬂ ¢ am“‘:/ By:

Melissa A. O’Leary, No. 24527

Paul R. McDaniel
Assistant VP, Regulatory A ffairs Corbetta & O’Leary, P.C.
1005 17™ Street, Suite 200 1801 Broadway Street, Suite # 500
Denver, CO 80202 Denver, CO 80202
303-896-4552 ) 720-264-4797

4
SECOND AMENDMENT TO STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT



Office of Consumer Counsel:

/Mvﬂq

Kenneth Reif
Director
1580 Logan Street, OL-7
Denver, CO 80203
303-894-2121

Attachment A

Docket Nos. 97A-540T & 90A-665T
Decision No. C04-1423

December 1, 2004

Page 5 Of 14

Approved as to Form:

Stephien W. Southwick, No. 30389
First Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
1525 Sherman Street, 5% Floor
Denver, CO 80203
303-866-5225

SECOND AMENDMENT TO STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT



Attachment A

Docket Nos. 97A-540T & 90A-665T
Decision No. C04-1423

December 1, 2004

Staff of the Commission: Page 6 Of 14

Approved as to Form:

By d% @ﬁ/;égh oy frur K Boddeo A

Geri Santos-Rach Anne K. Botterud, No. 20726
Section Chief, Fixed Utilities Assistant Attorney General
1580 Logan Street, OL-1 Office of the Attorney General
Denver, CO 80203 1525 Sherman Street, 7 Floor
303-894-2533 Denver, CO 80203

303-866-5226

6
SECOND AMENDMENT TO STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT



Attachment A

Docket Nos. 97A-540T & 90A-665T

IOOLmes‘ RO

i calendar year 2004 and
w2t four (4) reports
*- | lines during calendar vear

+ - u#) 2005, Qwest is permitted
-+"| one free miss (failure) per
“2.7+0 wire center per year. a3-

r 100

and four (4) reports per 100
lines during calendar year
2005. Qwest is permitted
one free miss (failure) per
wire center per vear, 8
reports-per-100-lines-during
a-3-month-conseeutive
period.

exceeded, the

penalty is $20K for

offices over 20,000

lines and $10.000

for offices under
20,000 lines.

Qwest is permitted

one free miss

(failure) per wire
center per year,

$3,500,000 per
year.

Decision No. C04-1423
REVISED ATTACHMENT A Pager O 14
(Rediined Version) :

a«*“ * SQP ] ,.;,"i : Desenptlon oi' . JNon-Compllant s ',Maximlfin«ézt:risk-\£ " ,,Source AT
i Measure - .:Medsure. ¥ :.'aE; : .. Performance P TR RN ‘
&Held Orders. Customer requests for Per occurrence maximum of $6 000,000 per Rule 723-2—24 4 2
107t over 150 +, 131 service held over 150 days. | $125,000 annual per held year.

}}’orkmg - order. Amount to be
“Days- '~ . o prorated based on the
ORI ﬁ's:" number of months for each
R held order.! .

HeldTOrderw Customer requests for >0 wire centers with the $2,000,000 per Rule 723-2.6.2.3

Jire center-- service held over 30 days. | lesser of 50 or 5% of the year.
speclf' ic--F " total number of service
parameters. 4 applications in a wire center
JRPACRE in a consecutive 3-month
period are held service

5 ) orders.

Access to U, S % Time'calls to sales <85% of Calls Answered in | $250,000 per year. | Rule 723-2-21.2.4
WEST Sales u" office are answered in the | 60 Seconds or Less.

Qentér 3 "¢ first minute.

Wire. Centers A count of wire centers > 0 Wire Centers with over | For any month Rule 723-2-22.1

; eports per +| with over 8 five (5) reports | five (5) reports per 100 lines | where the

per 100 lines during during calendar year 2004 benchmark is

a0k
:Servncex*«, 0

% Out-of-Service trouble

- | reports cleared within 24

fReports | hours
?Cleared in 24

Hours Y

3 . x"‘ Y W ]

i ':-.l‘_? DL f

S b

.';_'.' 4 3 -

g}.:: AL AN
i aw s

>0 wire centers with <85%
Cleared Within 24 Hours.

(a)_Monthly adjustments
would be permitted for the
following categories based

on Qwest’s audit response to

Staff:
i)  No access to the

Company provided by the

customer;

For each Residence
and Business out of
service ticket,
which is not

tepaired in 24

hours, that customer
would receive a bill

credit of either

$14.88 (Residence)
or $34.51

Rule 723-2-22.2

! The calculation of a held order over 150 days shall be made on

WEST) may seek waivers on an individual case by case basis.

a case by case basis. Qwest (f/k/a US



Attachment A

Docket Nos. 97A-540T & 90A-665T
Decision No, C04-1423

December 1, 2004

fepaited-due-to-fire-damage
or-ne-aceess-by-fire
department)-orfloods and
catastrophic events such as
maior cable cuts. '
Extraordinary acts of nature

and catastrophic events are

intended to represent acts of
pature or catastrophes where
it is not physically possible
to repair service in 24 hours.
If Qwest seeks an
adjustment under this
section, Qwest will provide

notice to Staff and the OCC
of the exclusions. and Staff
and/or the OCC will have
thirty (30) days to notify
Qwest that they do not
accept the adjustment. In

the event of a dispute under

this subparagraph (v),
Owest, Staff and/or the
OCC will jointly present the.
matter to the Commission

(b) Repeat trouble tickets
will be excluded from the
bill credit if there is one or

more repeat trouble tickets
in the same 30-day reporting

cycle. A repeat failure in

Page 8 Of 14
S, SQPL T Descnptloﬁ Ofe . Non-Complzantw " | Maximum at risk- [, ;-
s Measnre R Measure R o Performancet. > v . 0 L T MR ey
n) Customer requests a | (Business).
date longer than 24 hours; Maximum-atrisk:
ili} Fire (where service | $2;000,000-per
cannot be repaired due to | yearMeximum-of
fire damage or no access | $75;000-per-wire
by fire department); | centerperyear:
iv) Trouble beyond the $15;000-per-wire
network interface device eenter-per-month-for
(e.g. repair of a customer’s | Wife-eentersless
inside wire), which is a than-10,000-aceess '
service not regulated by the MH%;Q%'P”
Commission; or ‘ W"_Pef
v) _Extraordinary acts | Fenth-forwire
of nature such as fires eenters-groater-than
aecess-lines:




Attachment A

Docket Nos. 97A-540T & 90A-665T
Decision No. C04-1423

December 1, 2004

Page 9 Of 14
- SQP. T T Bescnpnomof sl Ndn—-Cbmphant ‘s’ . Maxunuh] At bisk-7 [
- Measure - }‘n..“,; "Medsure.*. "-g, ?*Performance** Ll ;,”‘. . s,e'.. '*f*f‘.év";‘

the next and successive

reporting cycles, however,
would be subject to
additional monthly credits.
Only one month’s credit to a

customer’s account would

be permitted in each
reporting cycle.

+
& '-f «
tonT 43
B A E.s-
et o o
t¥ ;%..: e
:., '-f-:; s , .,{(,
-t - R
M - N
't,:,' . ;’:"_~
N PR
A o
bt ey "
' . .
xz Lt Tl
T4 .
ORI L
gy ! D T
-5 3
s o R
. v Y
Aard

(c) <98% correct
termination of properly
dialed intraLATA or
interLATA when the call is
routed entirely over the
network of U S WEST
during any normal busy
hour by trunk group.

| incentive of

.. % Time calls to repair <85% Calls Answered in 60 | $250,000 peryear. | Rule 723-2-21.2.4
| office are answered in the Seconds or Less. )
st & | first minute,
Center_.; LU
=% 1 % of calls to toll and <85% of calls to toll and $100,000 per year. | Rule 723-2-21.2.3
rvices .’} directory assistance directory assistance
Completlonx 1.+ answered within 10 answered within 10 seconds,
RS ,‘;»f{'g | seconds.
JNéiwork .4 Sufficient central office (a) <98% of call attempts | (a) Maximum Rule 723-2-21.1.1
Relmbnlntir- : and interoffice channel receive dial tone within 3 incentive of (a-c) and Rule
“Switch?s .| capacity plus other seconds during any normal | $300,000 per year. | 723-2-21.1.2
,‘%:Truuk' necessary facilities to meet | busy hour. AtU S West’s Maximum incentive
i}l‘oﬂ Network minimum requirements option, it may use the call - | of $15,000 per
;l(}all A . .| during any normal busy blockage measurement. switch per year.
Complet:on | hour. Call blockage is measured | Maximum incentive
T by switch defects per of $5000 per switch
& million (DPM) during any | per month.
normal busy hour.
(b) <98% correct (b) Maximum
termination of properly incentive of
dialed intraoffice or $200,000 per year.
interoffice calls within an Maximum incentive
extended service area during | of $3000 per year
any normal busy hour by per trunk group.
trunk group. Maximum incentive
of $1000 per trunk
group per month.

(c) Maximum

$200,000 per year.
Maximum incentive
of $3000 per trunk
group per year.
Maximum incentive
of $1000 per trunk
group per month.




Aftachment A
Docket Nos. 97A-540T & 90A-665T
Decision No. C04-1423
December 1, 2004
) Page 10 Of 14

NS Comaa]

(d) <98% correct (d) Maximum
termination of properly incentive of
dialed jurisdictional toll $200,000 per year.
calls during any normal Maximum incentive
busy hour by trunk group. of $3000 per trunk
group per year.
Maximum incentive
of $1000 per trunk
_group per month,
$13,000,000 per
year plus specific
individual bill
credits pursoant to
the Out of Service
metric,




Attachment A

Docket Nos. 97A-540T & 90A-665T
Decision No. C04-1423

December 1, 2004

Page 11 Of 14

REVISED ATTACHMENT A

WVIeasurelPPne

(Clean Version)

) BV a XU Oris KOE S
s o .; 'k?"' . . 0

o

Al

TRECE N USE

Genter Nt

;"'
KRED siper .
WO

:

in

: ;,’ R

=

s

s:8 Customer requests for Per occurrence maximum of | $6,000,000 per Rule 723-2-24.4.2
IR service held over 150 days. | $125,000 annual per held year.
order. Amount to be
prorated based on the
number of months for each
| held order.! :
Customer requests for >0 wire centers with the $2,000,000 per Rule 723-2.6.2.3
B3| service held over 30 days. | lesser of 50 or 5% of the year.
; total number of service
applications in a wire center
in a consecutive 3-month
period are held service
orders. -
% Time calls to sales <85% of Calls Answered in | $250,000 per year. | Rule 723-2-21.2.4
office are answered in the | 60 Seconds or Less.
first minute.
A count of wire centers > 0 Wire Centers with over | For any month Rule 723-2-22.1
with over five (5) reports five (5) reports per 100 lines | where the
per 100 lines during during calendar year 2004 benchmark is
gl| calendar year 2004 and and four (4) reports per 100 | exceeded, the
four (4) reports per 100 lines during calendar year penalty is $20K for
| lincs during calendar year | 2005. Qwest is permitted offices over 20,000
| 2005. Qwest is permitted | one free miss (failure) per lines and $10,000
one free miss (failure) per | wire center per year. for offices under
wire center per year. 20,000 lines.
Qwest is permitted
one free miss
(failure) per wire
center per year.,
$3,500,000 per
year.
38| %% Out-of-Service trouble | >0 wire centers with <85% | For each Residence | Rule 723-2-22.2
B| reports cleared within 24 | Cleared Within 24 Hours. and Business out of
2! hours (a) Monthly adjustments service ticket,
would be permitted for the | which is not
following categories based | repaired in 24
on Qwest’s audit response to | hours, that customer |
Staff: would receive a bill
i) Noaccess to the credit of either
Company provided by the $14.88 (Residence)
customer; or $34.51

! The calculation of a held order over 150 days shall be made on a case by case basis. Qwest (f’k/a US
WEST) may seek waivers on an individual case by case basis.




Attachment A

Docket Nos. 97A-540T & 90A-665T
Decision No. C04-1423

December 1, 2004

Page 12 Of 14

- “HEL
.

1
L

[ e
L4 <

Y

TR

Deﬂ’ci’ipﬂon ‘of

oy, T

e Measure S

’ 'Noﬁ-Complih'ilt' o
g _‘;Eerformancq PRI &

3

‘Maxin%um ‘at; i'isli-»

3

£
. S
Bag it -
FTE Yy LS L "
" RS Y .
b2t T g
o gt A% R
. “;435./:.()\ £
NSO .
ad -
NRTL] a
. ;

ii) Customer requests a
date longer than 24 hours;

iii) Fire (Where service
cannot be repaired due to
fire damage or no access
by fire department);

iv) Trouble beyond the
network interface device
(e.g. repair of a customer’s
inside wire), which is a
service not regulated by the
Commission; or

v)  Extraordinary acts
of nature such as floods and
catastrophic events such as
major cable cuts.
Extraordinary acts of nature
and catastrophic events are
intended to represent acts of
nature or catastrophes where
it is not physically possible
to repair service in 24 hours.
If Qwest seeks an
adjustment under this
section, Qwest will provide
notice to Staff and the OCC
of the exclusions, and Staff
and/or the OCC will have
thirty (30) days to notify
Qwest that they do not
accept the adjustment. In
the event of a dispute under
this subparagraph (v),
Qwest, Staff and/or the
OCC will jointly present the
matter to the Commission
for resolution,

(b) Repeat trouble tickets
will be excluded from the
bill credit if there is one or
more repeat frouble tickets
in the same 30-day reporting
cycle. A repeat failure in
the next and successive
reporting cycles, however,
would be subject to
additional monthly credits.

(Busmess)




Attachment A

Docket Nos. 97A-540T & 90A-665T
Decision No. C04-1423

December 1, 2004

Page 13 Of 14

by switch defects per
million (DPM) during any
normal busy hour.

(b) <98% correct
termination of properly
dialed intraoffice or
interoffice calls within an
extended service area during
any normal busy hour by

.| trunk group.

| {c) <98% correct

termination of properly
dialed intralLATA or
interLATA when the call is
routed entirely over the
network of U S WEST
during any normal busy
hour by trunk group.

(d) <98% correct

termination of properly
dialed jurisdictional toll
calls during any normal

of $5000 per sw1tch
per month.

{b) Maximum

1 incentive of

$200,000 per year.
Maximum incentive
of $3000 per year
per trunk group.
Maximum incentive
of $1000 per trunk
group per month.

{¢) Maximum
incentive of -
$200,000 per year.
Maximum incentive
of $3000 per trunk
group per year.
Maximum incentive
of $1000 per trunk
group per month.

(d) Maximum
incentive of
$200,000 per year.

Maximum incentive

- SQP .| i:Descriptionofv,” * ‘Non? Comphant e Maxjmum at nsk- s 'Source YA
i vMeasure ’3 T Measure 1, e ’Pet:formance ST I X R Y e W
Only one month’s credit to a

- customer’s account would

- be permitted in each
L reporting cycle.

Access to ; % Time calls to repair <85% Calls Answered in 60 | $250,000 per year. | Rule 723-2-21.2.4
] USWC r.« . . | office are answered in the | Seconds or Less.
"Repmr © .| first minute.

Cénter . . . -

:Ancillary - - | % of calls to toll and <85% of calls'to toll and $100,000 per year. | Rule 723-2-21.2.3
 Servicés directory assistance directory assistance -

ompletlon answered within 10 answered within 10 seconds.
T ‘-i seconds. . .

Network "1 { Sufficient central office (a) <98% of call attempts (a) Maximum Rule 723-2-21.1.1
Rehainhty- and interoffice channel receive dial tone within 3 incentive of (a-c) and Rule

Sw:tch -~ | capacity plus other seconds during any normal | $300,000 per year. | 723-2-21.1.2
+Trunk + .| necessary facilities to meet | busy hour, At U S West’s Maximum incentive
‘ Toll Network minimum requirements option, it may use the call of $15,000 per

Gall | during any normal busy blockage measurement. switch per year.

Cbmpletlon hour. Call blockage is measured Maximum incentive




Attachment A

i Docket Nos. 97A-540T & 90A-665T
. Decision No. C04-1423

December 1, 2004

Page 14 Of 14

our by tru of $3000 per trunk
group per year.
Maximum incentive
of $1000 per trunk
group per month.
$13,000,000 per
year plus specific
individual bill
credits pursuant to
the Out of Service
metric.




